EX(ON COMPANY, USA,

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
MARLA D. GUENSLER
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
(510) 246-8776
March 5, 1992

Former Exxon RAS 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

QOakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Seto:

Attached for your review and comment is the Letter Report on Groundwater
Monitoring for Fourth Quarter 1991 for the above referenced site in
Qakland. The report, prepared by RESNA of Fremont, California, details the
results of the December, 1991 ground water monitoring well sampling event.

Exxon continues to hand-bail free phase product as an interim migration
control measure for the site.

If you have any questions, or need further information, please do not
hesitate to contact me at the above listed phone number.

¢ - w/attachment:

Mr. L. Feldman - San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control Board
Mr. V. A. sevier

Sincere!y

Attachments

w/o attachment:

Mr. P. J. Brininstool

Mr. L. W. Lindeen

Mr. M. E. Detterman - RESNA, Fremont

MDG:ss
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41674 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538
Phone; (510} 659-0404
Fax: (510) 651-4677

RESNA

Environmental Solutions
Through Applied Science,
Engineering & Construction

LETTER REPORT

on
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
FOR FOURTH QUARTER 1991
at
Exxon Station No, 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

RESNA Job No. 87042-9
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SITE CONTACTS
Site Name: Exxon Station No. 7-3006
Site Address: 720 High Street
Oakland, California 94601
(415) 533-6066
Owner: Victor Chu

Exxon Environmental Engineer:

Marla D. Guensler

Environmental Engineer

Environmental Engineering, Marketing Department
Exxon Company, U.S.A.

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

Concord, California 94520

(415) 246-8768

Consultant: RESNA Industries (RESNA)
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
Fremont, California 94538
(510) 440-3300

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is located at 720 High Street, in a predominantly industrial area of Oakland,
California (Site Vicinity Map, Plate P-1). It is bound on the northwest by High Street, on
the southwest by Coliseum Way, on the northeast by a former dry-cleaning facility, and on
the south by Alameda Avenue. RESNA, formerly Applied GeoSystems (AGS), drilled
borings B-14 through B-20 in November 1989 and drilled borings B-21 through B-30 in
November 1990. AGS installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-9 in
September 1987, MW-1 in May 1988, MW-10 through MW-13 in November 1989, and
MW-14 and MW-15 in November 1990. The locations of the borings, wells, and pertinent
site facilities are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate P-2,

January 23, 1992/RESNA/87042-7



SITE ACTIVITIES OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 1991

Activities conducted at the site during the past quarter were monthly groundwater
monitoring and quarterly sampling and analyses (see attached Field Procedures):

0

Depths to groundwater were measured and subjective evaluations were
performed on the initial water samples from each well on November 13 and
December 10, 1991.

Free-phase product was bailed when encountered on November 13 and
December 9, 1991.

On December 10, 1991, each well without free-phase product was purged and
groundwater samples were collected (MW-1 and MW-6 through W-15) and
submitted for analysis.

SITE ACTIVITIES PLANNED FOR JANUARY THROUGH MARCH 1992

Activities planned for the next quarter:

o

o

O

Q

Design a remediation system for groundwater.

Prepare engineering drawings and submit with permit applications for
remediation system installation.

Prepare permit applications for groundwater discharge.
Continue monthly groundwater monitoring and product removal.
Conduct quarterly groundwater sampling and analysis in March 1992.

Report monthly monitoring and quarterly analytical results.

RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATIONS

In November, free-phase product thicknesses of 0.02, 0.24, and 0.12 foot were observed in
initial water samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, respectively. In
December 1991, product thickness for the same wells were 0.03, 1.01, and 1.00 foot,
respectively. Product thicknesses increased compared to those observed in third quarter
1991. Depth to groundwater dropped an average of 0.24 foot between September and
November 1991. In general, except for wells MW-2, MW-10, and MW-15, the water levels
fluctuated up or down less than 0.05 foot between the November and December monitoring
events. The water level in wells MW-2, MW-10, and MW-15 rose 0.86, 0.90, and 0.47 foot,

2 January 23, 1992/RESNA /87042-7
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respectively, Cumulative results of subjective evaluations and water-level data are presented
in Table 1.

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION

The monitoring wells at this site are constructed in various permeable zones. For continuity,
the groundwater elevation data from wells constructed in the shallow gravel zone were used
to estimate the difference in groundwater elevation across the site on November 13 and
December 10, 1991 (Table 2). The groundwater elevation contours are shown on the
Groundwater Elevation Maps, Plates P-3 and P4. Plates P-3 and P-4 suggest that
groundwater flowed toward the southwest with an estimated gradient of 0.02. This is
consistent with the previous flow direction and gradient results. Plates P-3 and P-4, when
compared to previous results, suggest that the groundwater level and gradient in the
northern portion of the site may be affected by the open underground storage tank
excavation on the adjacent site.

ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) modified Method 8015, total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015, and for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 602. Samples were analyzed at
Pace laboratory in Novato, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certification
No. 148). Copies of Chain of Custody Records and Analysis Reports are attached.

In wells with detectable hydrocarbons, concentrations of TPHg ranged from 0.071 to 99
parts per million (ppm), and benzene concentrations ranged from 0.0007 to 18 ppm.
Concentration of TPHd were detected at concentration ranging from less than 0.05 to 3.7
ppb. In general, concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons increased compared to the
September 1991 results (Table 3). To illustrate the distribution of hydrocarbons,
concentration maps were prepared for TPHg and benzene (Plates P-5 and P-6, respectively).
The maps suggest that dissolved hydrocarbons are mainly found beneath the southwestern
half of the site.

REMEDIATION OF GROUNDWATER

Groundwater wells with free-phase product have been periodically bailed. A groundwater
recovery system is being evaluated for construction.

3 January 23, 1992 /RESNA /§7042-7
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RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that copies of this report be sent to the following:

O Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Agency, Department of Environmental Health,
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, California 94621, and

O Mr. Lester Feldman, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612,

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Rasmi El-Jurf
Project Engineer

Mok Dsw e

Mark E. Detterman, R.G.
Project Manager

Enclosures: Table 1: Results of Subjective Evaluation of Water Samples.
Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevations.
Table 3: Results of Groundwater Analyses.
Plate P-1: Site Vicinity Map.
Plate P-2: Generalized Site Plan.
Plate P-3: Groundwater Elevation Map (November 13, 1991).
Plate P-4: Groundwater Elevation Map (December 10, 1991).
Plate P-5: Concentration of TPHg in Groundwater.
Plate P-6: Concentration of Benzene in Groundwater.
Field Procedures
Well Purge Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Records and Certified Analysis Reports

4 January 23, 1992/RESNA /870427
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
(page 1 of 6)
Depth Floating
1o Water Product

Date [113] {fy Sheen Ermulsion
MW-1

04725189 7.55 NONE NONE NONE
04r27189 10.16 NONE SLICHT HONE
09/06/89 10.88 NONE SLIGHT RONE
a9r22/89 11.06 NONE NONE NONE
11/01/89 10.82 NONE NONE NONE
11/15/39 1107 NONE NONE NONE
12/06/89 10.33 NONE NONE NONB
02720/90 831 NONE NONE NONEB
04/15/9%0 91 NONE NONE NONE
7103190 2.44 NONE NONE NONE
0712619 3.99 NONE NONE NONE
0820190 9.50 NONE NONE NONE
09/15/90 9.99 NONE NONE NONE
11127150 10.62 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 10.31 NONE NONE NONE
03126/91 7.97 NONE NONE NONE
08/02/91 8.3 NONE NONE NONE
06720091 9.62 NONE NONE NONE
os/7s1 10.20 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 10.40 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 10.20 NONE NONE NONE
121091 10.23 NONE NONE NONE
MW-2

04725189 9.7 2.16 N/A NONE
719789 10,81 1.56 N/A NONE
07127189 10.18 0.13 NIA HEAVY
09/06/89 10.89 0.0¢ N/A SLIGHT
00/22/80 11.56 0.56 M/A SLIGHT
11/01/89 10.85 0.09 N/A NONE
11/15/39 11.05 0.07 N/A NONE
12/06/89 10.23 0.13 /A NONE
02/20/90 B_26 0.29 N/A NONE
04/19/%0 9.09 0.10 M/A NONE
O7/03/90 B75 0.05 N/A NONE
07126190 8.71 0.10 N/A NONE
08/20/90 9.25 0.02 N/A NONE
09/19/90 9.79 0.02 N/A NONE
11/27/90 10.40 0.7 NiA NONE
01/17/91 10.03 0.05 NIA NONE
03/26/91 3.98 0.08 NfA NONE
05/02/91 8.73 0.02 N/A NONE
06/20/91 9.11 0.02 N/A NONE
08/07/91 10.00 0,04 HHIA NOMNE
09/17191 10.131 0.2 NfA NCNE
11/13/91 9.88 0.02 N/A NONE
12/10/91 ¢.02 0.03 N/A NONE
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
(page 2 of 6)
Depth Floating
to Water Product

Diate ] ® Sheen Ersuixion
MW-3
04/25/89 7.57 0.08 N/A NONE
07/19/89 10.33 0.66 N/A NONE
0721189 covered by soil
09/06/89 11.22 0.07 N/A SLIGHT
05722189 11.38 0.28 N/A SLIGHT
11701789 10.90 0.01 N/A NONE
11/15/89 11.18 011 NiA NONE
12/06/89 10.29 NONE SLIGHT NONE
02/20/90 8.73 0.04 N/A NONE
04/19/90 9.20 0.09 N/A NONE
07/03/90 8.50 0.03 N/A NONE
0726190 B.58 .04 N/A NONE
08/20/90 9.21 0. N/iA NONE
09/19/90 10.02 0.35 N/A NONE
11209 10.72 0.42 NiA NONE
41791 10.05 0.10 N/A NONE
03/26/91 7.65 0.10 N/A NONE
as/0291 8.54 0.03 N/A NONE
06/20v91 8.89 0.3 N/A NONE
08/07/91 9.99 0.03 N/A NONE
09111/91 10.32 0. N/A NONE
1171391 10,14 0.24 N/A NONE
12/10/91 10.10 1.01 N/A NONE
MW-4
04/25/89 7.26 0.16 N/A NONE
07/19/89 10.32 0.72 N/A NONE
07/27/89 covered by soil
09/06/89 11.40 0.07 N/A SLIGHT
09/22/89 11.64 0.19 N/A SLIGHT
11/01/89 11.00 NONE SLIGHT NONE
11/15/89 I1.18 0.10 N/A NONE
1H06/89 10.25 NONE SLIGHT NONE
02720090 .40 NONE NIA NONE
04/19/90 9.4 0.03 N/A NONE
o7/03/% B.0O — NiA MODERATE
072619 8.57 0.04 N/A NONE
082009 9.08 0.01 N/A NONE
09/19/90 9.76 0.3 N/A NONE
1127790 10.83 0.09 N/A NONE
oUTIN 9.96 0.20 N/A NONE
03/26/91 6.20 0.09 MN/A NONE
05/02/91 1.50 0.04 N/A NONE
06/20/91 779 0.04 N/A NONE
08/07/91 981 0.05 N/A NONE
09/17/91 10.02 0,10 N/A NONE
11/13/91 2.90 0.12 N/A NONE
12/10/91 9.92 1.00 N/A NONB
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
(page 3 of 6)
Depth Floating
10 Water Product
Date @) 1) Sheen Ersulsion
MW-5
04/25/89 £.06 0.32 NONE NONE
07/18/89 well destroyed
MW-é
04/25/88 8.02 NONE NONE NONE
09/06/89 13.64 0.08 N/A SLIGHT
09/22/89 137 0.7 N/A SLIGHT
11/01/89 12.78 NONE SLIGHT NONE
11/15/89 12.51 NONE SLIGHT NONE
12/06/89 11.84 NONE NONE NONE
02720090 9.08 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 9.72 NONE NONE NONE
07103190 3.00 NONE NONE NONE
07126/90 .70 NONE NONE NONEB
08/20/90 9.62 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 10.25 NONE MODERATE NONE
11727190 10.82 NONE SLIGHT NONE
01/17/91 9.93 NONE NCNE NONE
03/26/91 8.45 NONE NONBE NONE
05/02/91 5.9 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 9.47 NOMNE SLIGHT NONE
03107/91 10.10 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/17/%1 10.21 NONE SLIGHT NONE
11/13/91 9.62 NONE SLIGHT NONE
12/10/91 9.59 NONE SLIGHT NONE
MW-7
04/25/8% §.66 NONE NONE NONE
09/06/89 11.72 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/22/89 11.8¢ NONE NONE NONE
12/06/89 10.46 NONE NONE NONE
02720090 8.4 NONE NONE NONE
04/1%/90 9.54 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 745 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 8.08 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/190 3.82 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/30 5.01 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 5.54 WNONE NONE NONE
oi/1T 8.50 NONE NONE NONE
03126/91 592 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 172 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 8.19 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 3.70 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 3.77 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 8.51 NONE NONE NONE
12/10/91 8.5%8 NONE NONE NONE
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
(page 4 of 6)
Depth Floating
w0 Waler Product

Date (% () Sheen Emulaion
MW-8
04/25/89 831 0.66 N/A NONE
07/19/89 10.97 1.28 N/A NONB
07/21/89 10,34 0.08 N/A HEAVY
09/06/89 11.09 0.17 NiA SLIGHT
09/22/39 11.58 036 NiA SLIGHT
11/01/89 11.03 NONE NONE NONE
11/15/39 11.25 0.01 N/A NONE
12/06/39 10.30 NONR SLIGHT NONE
02/20/90 §.00 001 N/A NONR
04/19/90 8.50 NONEBE NONE NONE
07/03/%0 7.55 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 7.86 NONE NONE NONB
02/20/90 892 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.55 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/%0 10.29 0.01 N/a NONE
D117/91 9.97 NONE HEAVY NONE
03/26/N1 845 NONE MODERATE NONE
05/02/91 3.85 NONE LIGHT NONE
06/20/91 945 NONE SLIGHT NONE
08/07/91 10.00 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/17/91 i1l NONE SLIGHT NONE
11/13/91 9.53 NONE SLIGHT NONE
12/10/91 9.66 NONE SLIGHT NONE
MW-9
04/25/89 8.25 NONE NONE NONE
09/06/89 covered by soil
09/22/89 cavered by soil
12/06/89 10.12 NONE NONE NONE
02/20/90 9.38 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 9.40 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 8.79 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 8.70 NONE NONE NONE
(820190 2.09 NONE NONE NONE
®/19/90 2.52 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 9.89 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 coversd by soil
03/26/91 covered by soil
05/02/91 9.10 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 8.76 NONB NONE NONE
08/07191 9.37 NONE NONE NONE
091191 9.57 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 9.46 NONE NONE NONE
12/10/%1 9.30 NONE NONE NONE
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
(page 5 of 6)
Depth Floating
o Water Product

Date () m Sheen Enwlsion
MW-10

12/06/89 10.46 NONE NONE NONE
0272090 8.12 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/9%0 B.54 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 7.88 NONE NONE NONE
q7/26/90 B.19 NONEB NONE NONE
08720190 10.32 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.49 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 9.89 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 9.19 NONE NONE NONE
0326191 748 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 8.16 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 8.75 NONE NONE NONE
08/07191 9.53 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 9.72 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 10.02 NONE NONE NONE
12/10/91 9.12 NONE NONE NONE
MWwW-11

12/06/89 10.62 NONE NONE NONE
02120/90 9.20 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 9.80 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 8.90 NONE NONE NONE
07126/90 9.36 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 9.90 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 10.39 NONE NONE NONE
11727190 10.97 NONE NONE NONE
oI 1076 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 880 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 9.38 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/9 10.16 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 10,69 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 10.80 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 1044 NONE NONE NCNMNE
121001 10.48 NONE NONE NONE
MW-12

13/06/89 3.00 NONE NONE NONE
02720/90 6.33 NONE NONE NONE
04/19790 7.18 NONE NONE NONE
010390 7.41 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 6.54 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 7.23 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 T NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 8.15 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 8.06 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 1 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 7.60 NONE SLIGHT NONE
06/20/91 8.02 NONE SLIGHT NONE
08/07/91 8.25 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/17/91 8.20 NONE SLIGHT NONE
1171391 7.77 NONE SLIGHT NONE
12710491 7.75 NONE SLIGHT NONE
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
(page 6 of 6)
Depth Floating
to Water Product
Dato ) ® Sheen Emulsion
MW-13
12/06/89 9.35 NONE NONE NONEB
02720090 13 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 868 NONE NONE NONE
0703/90 3.00 NONE NONE NONB
0726190 7.95 NONE NONE NONB
08/20/90 8.66 NONE NONE NONE
09/1%3/90 913 NONE NONE NONE
11727190 9.49 NONE NONE NONE
"mn791 9.61 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 9.25 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 2.3 NONEBE NONE NONEH
06/20/91 973 NOMNE NONE NONE
08/07/91 WELL NOT ACCESSIBLE
09/17/91 9.72 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 9.06 NONE NONE NONE
12191 9.04 NONE NONE NONE
MW-14
11727190 9.33 NONE NONE NONE
M/1791 9.13 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 8.51 NONE NONE NONE
05702/91 8.45 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 838 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 9.04 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 9.14 NONE NONE NOME
11/13/91 5.83 NONE NONE NONE
12/10/91 3.90 NONE NONE NONE
MW-15
11427190 8.67 NONE NONE NONE
111791 3.03 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 covered by soil
05/02/91 7.09 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 1.06 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 7.59 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 T.89 NONE NONB NONE
11/13/91 9.07 NONE NONE NONE
12/10/91 8.60 NONE NONE NONE

N/A = Not applicable.
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Well Casing Depth to Ground-Water
Number Elevation Water Elevation
(f1) (ft) (ft)
November 13, 1991
MW-1 12.87 10.20 2.67
MW-7 14.84 8.51 6.33
MW-10 14.05 10.02 4,03
MW-12 12.61 7.77 4.84
MW-13 14.20 9.06 5.14
MW-14 15.18 8.83 6.35
MW-15 13.73 0.07 4.66
December 10, 1991
MW-1 12.87 10.23 2.64
MW-7 14.84 8.58 6.26
MW-10 14.05 9.12 493
MW-12 12.61 7.75 4.86
MW-13 14.20 9.04 5.16
MW-14 15.18 8.90 6.28
MW-15 13.73 8.60 5.13

Casing elevations were surveyed by a certified surveyor, Ron Archer, to mean sea level.
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TABLE 3
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 1 of 5)

Sample  TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG voC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-1
05/88 W-11-MW1* 0.240 0.0%0 0.005 0.015 0.025% - - ND
12/8% W-11-MW1 0.63 0.012 0.0056 0.0037 0.025 0.24 - -
04/50 W-(9-MW1 <0.020 < 0.0005 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 <0.10 - -
07190 W-11-MWwW1 0.13 0.006 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 0.16 - -
11/90 W-10-MW1 <0.050 0.0X07 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 <0.10 - -
mm W-07-MW1 <0.050 < 0.0005 < 0,0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
06/91 W-10-MW1 <0050 < (0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - -
05/91 W-10-MW1 <0.050 < 0.0005 < {,0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 - - -
12/91 W-10-MW1 <0.050 <0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.050 - -
MW-2
09/87 W-25-MW?2 1.445 0.233 0.81 0.056 0.209 - - -
05/88 free product
12/89 free product
/90 free product
07190 free product
11/90 free product
03/91 free product
06/91 free product
09/91 free product
12/91 free product
MW-3 i
09/87 W-25-MW3 2.101 0.360 1.062 0.068 0.298 0.66 - - [
05/88 W-14-MW3 8.7 3.98 0.28 0.24 0.6 - - -
12/89 free product
04/90 free product
01190 free product
1190 free product

03/91 frec product
06/91 free product

09/91 free product I
12/91 frec product

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 3
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 2 of 5)
Sample  TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG VOC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-4
05/87 W-25-Mw4 0.925 0.070 0.007 0.010 0.016 0.74 - -
05/88 free product
12/89 free product
04/90 free product
01%0 emulsion
11/90 free product
03/91 free product
06/91 free product
05/91 free product
12/91 free product
MW-§
05187 W-25-MW5 26.66 0.56 1.7 1.58 7.15 KT vss - -
05/88 free product
07/89 well destroyed
MW-6
05/88 W-15-MW6 203 12.82 0.55 1.44 5.50 - - -
12/89 W-18-MWS 2.0 0.37 0.013 0.0026 043 4.8 - -
04/90 W-30-MW6 n 3.0 012 0.49 21 26 - -
07/90 W-30-MWS6 30 55 1.4 1.2 kBl 13 - -
11/%0 W-10-MW$§ 15 44 0.12 0.8 23 7.6 - -
03/91 W-0B-MW6 55 10 0.38 1.6 6.9 <0.10 - -
06/51 sheen i
05/91 W-10-MW6 17 4.5 0.16 0.8% 31 - - - |
12/ W-09-MW6 320 6.0 0.29 14 4.7 1.2 - -

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 3
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 3 of 5)

Sample  TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG VOC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-7
5187 W-25-MW?7 1.531 0.258 0.002 <0.002 D.042 278 - ND
05/88 W-15-MW7 - 0.300% <0.010* <0.010** <0.010** 0.1%0 - ND
12/89 W-11-MW7 1.70 0.22 0.0053 0.0050 0.0086 2.5 <5 ND
04/90 W-10-MW7 27 0.22 0.0086 0.0070 0.020 35 - ND
a7/90 W-17-MW7 2.5 0.38 0.013 0.016 0.035 091 - ND
11/90 W.09-MW7 23 0.63 0.016 0.032 0.029 1.3 - 0.0024m
05791 W-06-MW7 X1 0,42 0.018 0.017 0.027 <0.10 - ND
06791 W-08-MW7T ED| 0.27 0.0088 0.033 0.019 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-09-MW7 24 0.39 0.01 0.015 0,018 - - -
12/91 W-08-MW7 17 0.29 0.0053 0.007t <0.0005 0.53 - -
MW-8
09/87 W-25-MWwW3 1.335 0.081 0.074 0.042 0.182 - - -
05/88 free product
12/89 W-11-MW$ 42 2.6 0.63 on 3.7 kT - -
04/90 W-14-MWS 43 2.1 0.82 1.1 43 53 - -
07/%0 W-23-MW3 44 4.0 1.5 2.0 6.3 32 - -
11/90 free product
03/91 sheen
06791 sheen
09/91 W-10-MW3 57 14 78 31 12 - - -
12/91 W-05-MW3§ ] 9.5 50 31 12 14 - -
MW.9
05/88 W-14-MW9 < D.05 <0.0005 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 - - ND
12/89 W-14-MWS o1 0.0018 0.0037 0.0014 0.0038 0.11 <5 ND
0d/90 W-10-MW9 <0.020 < (,00050 < 0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - ND
07/%0 W-10-MW9 <0,020 < 0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - ND
11/%0 W-00-MW9 <0.050 < 0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - ND
03/91 covered by soil
06/91 W-09-MW9 <0.050 < 0.0005 < 0,0005 «< 0.0005 < (0.0005 <0.10 - -

09/91 W-10-MW9 <0.050 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005

12/51 W-09-MW9 <0,050 < 0.0005 <0.0008 < 0.0005 <0.0005 0.052 - - .‘

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 3
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 4 of 5)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG \Yele
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-10
12/89 W-12-MW10 0.32 0.0037 0.014 0.0056 (.032 <0.10 - -
04/90 W-08-MW10 <0.020 <0.00050 < 0,00050 < {00050 < 0.00050 <0.10 - ND
a7/90 W-11-MW10 <0.020 <0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 <010 — —
11/90 W-09-MW10 < 0,050 < 0.0005 < {),0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <010 — -
03/91 W-OT-MW10 <0.050 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <010 - -
06/91 W-09-MW10 <0.050 < {.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-10-MW10 < 0,050 <0,0005 < 0,0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - -
12/91 W-9-MWL10 <P.050 < 0,0005 < (0.0005 < 0.0005 <(0.0005 <0.050 - —
MW-11 :
12/89 W-11-MW11 0.078 0.0059 0.00063 < (02,0005 48 <010 - —
04/90 W-12-MW11 <0.020 < 0.00050 «< 0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 <0.10 - -
07/90 W-12-MW11 <0.020 < 0.00050 < (0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 <0.10 - -
11/90 W10-MW11 <0.050 < (+.0005 < 0.0005 < 00005 < 00,0005 <0.10 - -
03/91 W-08-MWi1 <0.050 < (.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <(L10 - -
06/91 W-10-MW11 < 0.050 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - -
09/91 wW-11-MW11 < 0.050 < D.0005 0.0007 < 0,0005 < 0,0005 - - -
12/91 W-10-MW11 < 0.050 0.0007 < 0,0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.050 — —
MW-12
12/89 W-0B-MW12 35 6.7 6.3 1.8 7.8 40 - -
04/50 w-07-MW12 110 6.6 T4 1.8 11 97 - —
07/90 wW-08-MWw12 92 11 11 31 13 50 — -
11/%0 W-08-MwW12 69 11 10 3.1 12 31 - .
03/91 W-08-MW12 100 15 16 2.4 11 <0.10 - -
06/91 sheen
09/91 W-08-MW12 82 s 18 3.5 16 — . -
12/91 WAOT-MW12 29 18 16 3 11 1.7 - -

y

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 3
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page S of 5)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG voC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-13
12/89 W-10-MW13 52 2.1 2.0 14 6.1 3 - -
04/90 W-09-MW13 59 1.3 1.5 14 7.2 54 - -
07/90 W-10-MW13 53 45 31 2.2 7.8 26 - -
11/90 W-09-MW]3 20 4.5 1.1 088 33 1.6 - -
03/91 W-09-MW13 72 10 8.3 1.7 6.9 <0.10 - -
06/91 W-10-MW13 4 56 31 0.75 2.6 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-10-MW13 40 11 6.5 24 g1 - - -
12/91 W-09-MW13 T2 11 T4 2.5 924 37 - -
MW1l4
11/90 W-(9-MW14 .39 < 0,0005 < 0.0005 0.0036 0.0037 0.12 - -
03/9 w-07-Mw14 0.20 < 0.0005 0.0015 0.0008 0.0036 <010 - -
06/91 W-08-MW14 0.11 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-(09-MW1d 0.45 <0.0005 < 00005 0.0032 0.0023 - - -
12/91 W-08-MW14 0.071 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 0.28 - -
MW-15
11/90 W-08-MW15 2.7 0.21 0.0055 0.6 0.25 0.34 -
03/9 covered by soil
06/91 W-07-MW15 0.33 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 0.0013 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-08-MW15 049 0.0029 0.0017 0.33 0.0013 - - -
12/91 W-08-MW15 1.6 0.014 0.0011 0.066 0.0098 030 - -

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylebenzene, and total xylenes constituents

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TOG = Total oil and grease

< = Not detected at method detection limit (stated); ND = No VOC detected other than BTEX
® = Chloromethane

* = W-08-MW15 = water sample - depth - well number

** = Analyzed by Environmental Protection Agency Method 624 (volatile organic compounds})

January 23, 1992/RESNA/AGS 87042-9
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- RESNA

FIELD PROCEDURES

Monitoring and Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

The depth to static water level was measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with a Solinst
electronic water-level indicator. In wells with free product, an Qil Recovery Systems oil-
water interface probe was used to measure the depth of the product and the depth of the
product-water interface. Groundwater samples were then collected for subjective analysis
from each well by gently lowering approximately half the length of a Teflon bailer past the
air-water interface. The bailer was washed with Alconox (a commercial biodegradable
detergent) and rinsed with deionized water before each use. The samples were retrieved
and examined for evidence of floating product, sheen, and emulsion.

Groundwater Sampling for Laboratory Analyses

Before collecting groundwater samples, the wells were purged of approximately 3 well
volumes of water or until temperature, pH, and conductivity stabilized. A water sample was
collected from each well after the well had recharged to more than 80 percent of the static
level, (see attached well purge data sheets). A clean bailer was used for collecting each
water sample. Half the length of the bailer was lowered past the air-water interface to
retrieve the water sample. The bailer was retrieved and the water samples slowly decanted
into laboratory-cleaned sample containers. For TPHg and BTEX analyses, 40-milliliter,
volatile organic analysis glass sample vials with Teflon-lined caps were used. Hydrochioric
acid was added to the samples as a preservative. The sample vials were promptly capped,
labeled, and placed in iced storage for transport to a State-certified analytical laboratory for
testing. A Chain of Custody Record was initiated in the field and chain-of-custody protocol
was observed throughout subsequent handling of the samples.

The purged ground water and product were stored onsite in sealed, properly labeled, 17E,

35-gallon, liquid-waste drums approved for this use by the Department of Transportation.
The water is scheduled for removal from the site in February 1992.

January 23, 1992/RESNA /87042-7
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1 ncc EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
® P.O. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415

N CORPORATED CHAIN OF CUSTODY
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
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Novato, CA adwess: 4 ) S0l Alprme (€5 FEEMGN T
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- HAC REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

| NCODARPFPORATED
THE ASSURANLCE GF QUALITY

December 24, 1991

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Resna/Applied Geosystems
41674 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538

RE: PACE Project No. 411213.518
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

Dear Mr. Aljurf:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
December 16, 1991.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

STIN-CE}}EW,_
"‘i / / ‘ i ) /

e
Carg) Reid ’
Praject Manager

Enclosures
11 Digital Drive Difices Serving: Mmnnaapolis, Minnesata Chariotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employe:
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevilla, Narth Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 iowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Ganver, Colorada
Los Angeles, California
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. ncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCOFRPDHRATETQ
THE ASSURANLE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf December 24, 1991
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 411213518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0135503

Date Collected: 12/10/91

Date Received: 12/16/91

Client Sample ID: W-10-MW 1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/19/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 12/19/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/19/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
Totuene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 12/22/91
Date Extracted 12/17/91
MDL Method Detection Limit '
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesata Charlotte, Narth Caralina Ar Equat Dppertunity Employer

Novato, CA 34849 Tampa, Florida Ashevilie, North Caroiina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New Yark, New York

FAX: 415-883.2873 San franciseo, Cahfarmia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kangas City, Missour Denver, Colorado

Los Angeies, California



- (\CC REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NCORPIRATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

¥
Mr. Rasmi Aljurf December 24, 1991
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 411213518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0135486

Date Collected: 12/10/91

Date Received: 12/16/91

Client Sample ID: W-9-MW 6

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/20/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 2500 32000 12/20/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/20/91
Benzene ug/L 100 o000 12/20/91
Toluene ug/L 25 290 12/20/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 25 1400 12/20/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 25 4700 12/20/91
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 1.2 12/22/91
Date Extracted 12/17/91
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Diitai Drive Qffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina &n Equal Opportunsty Emplover

Novaip, CA 94848 Tampa, Florida Asheville, Narth Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lows New York, New Yark

FAX: 415.-883-2673 San Francisco, Caiifarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missousi Dznver, Colorado

Los Angetes, California



THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

S Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf December 24, 1991
Page 10 PACE Project Number: 411213518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0135540

Date Collected: 12/10/91

Date Received: 12/16/91

Client Sample ID: W-8-MW 7

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/18/91
Purgeablte Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015} ug/L 500 1700 12/18/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/18/91
Benzene ug/L 5.0 290 12/18/91
Toluene ug/L 5.0 5.3 12/18/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5.0 7.1 12/18/91
Lylenes, Total ug/L 5.0 ND 12/18/9]
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.53 12722791
Date Extracted 12/17/91
MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive (Otfices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caroling An Equal Opportunity Empioye:

Novate, CA 94945 Tampa, Florida Asheviile, North Caroina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415.B83-2673 San Francisco, Caiifornia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Coiorado

Los Angeles, California



N ¢ 0:. 2 :H 3 ng 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
I THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Rasmi Aljurf December 24, 1991
I Page 5 PACE Project Number: 411213518
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006
l PACE Sample Number: 70 0135494
Date Collected: 12/10/91
Date Received: 12/16/91
I Client Sample ID: W-9-MW 8
Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED
I QRGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, {LIGHT): - 12/20/91
I Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015} ug/L 5000 66000 12/20/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/20/91
Benzene ' ug/L 125 9500 12/20/91
I Toluene ug/L 50 5000 12/20/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 3100 12/20/91
I Xylenes, Total ug/L 50 12000 12/20/91
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 1.4 12/22/91
I Date Extracted 12/17/91
I MDL Method Detection Limit
I 11 Digital Drive Dffices Sarving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caralina An Equal Opgortunity Employer
Novatg, CA 94848 Tampz, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New Yark
I FAX: 415.B83-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Coloredo

Los Angeles, Calitorma



- ch REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I'NCORPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QuatLlTy

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf December 24, 1991
Page 9 PACE Project Number: 411213518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0135532

Date Collected: 12/10/91

Date Received: 12/16/91

Client Sample ID: W-9-MW 9

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/18/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 12/18/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BVTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/18/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/18/91
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/18/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/18/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 12/18/91
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.052 12/22/91
Date Extracted 12/17/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digitai Drive Offices Serving: Minneapaiis, Minnesata Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novate, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheviile, Narth Carolina

TEL: 415-8B3-6100 iowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-B83-2873 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missour: Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California
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I N ORPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Page 8

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

December 24, 1991

PACE Project Number: 411213518

PACE Sample Number: 70 0135524
Date Collected: 12/10/91
Date Received: 12/16/91
Client Sample ID: W-9-MW 10
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/19/81
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 12/19/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/19/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 12/22/91
Date Extracted 12/17/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneagofis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Caralina An Equal Oppartunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Forida Ashaville. North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-267] San Francisco, Caiifornia Pittsturgh, Pennsyivania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeies, California



INCORPODFRATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE GF OQUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Page 7

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

December 24, 1991

PACE Project Number: 411213518

PACE Sample Number: 70 0135516
Date Coliected: 12/10/91
Date Received: 12/16/91
Client Sample ID: W-10-MW 11
Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/19/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND 12/19/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/19/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 0.7 12/19/91
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 12/22/91
Date Extracted 12/17/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MOL.
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis. Minnesota Chariotte, North Carcfina An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
Navato, CA 94949 Tempa, Florida Ashpville, Narth Carolina
TEL: 415-B83-6100 lowa Eity, lawa New York, New York
FAX: 415-8B3-2673 San Francisca, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvama

Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, Califorma

Denver, Colorado



o ncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I N 0ORPORATETD

THE ASSHURANCE OF QUALITY

My, Rasmi Aljurf December 24, 1991
Page 11 PACE Project Number: 411213518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0135559

Date Collected: 12/10/91

Date Received: 12/16/91

Client Sample ID: W-7-MW 12

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

I ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/18/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015} wug/L 25000 99000 12/18/91
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/18/91
Benzene ug/L 250 18000 12/18/91
Toluene ug/L 250 16000 12/18/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 250 3000 12/18/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 250 11000 12/18/91
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 1.7 12/22/91
Date Extracted 12/17/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
These data have ?een reviewed and are approved for release.
WA ,é( - (/WM
A. Valentini, Ph.D.

Regional Director

11 Digital Drive QOffices Serving: Mmneapolis, Minnesata Charlotte, North Cargiina An Equal Oppertunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tamga, Florida Ashevilla, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415.8B3-2673 San Francisce, Cahlifornia Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California



- Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NCJQRPORATED
THE ASSGRANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf December 24, 1991
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 411213518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0135478

Date Collected: 12/10/91

Date Received: 12/16/91

Client Sample ID: W-9-MW 13

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/20/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 4000 72000 12/20/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/20/91
Benzene ug/L 200 11000 12/20/91
Toluene ug/L 40 7400 12/20/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 40 2500 12/20/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 40 9400 12/20/91
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 3.7 12/22/91
Date Extracted 12/17/91
MOL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Orive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesats Charlotte, North Caroling An Equal Dpportumity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Caroiina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lawa City, lowa Naw York, New York

FAX: 4158-883-2673 San Francisco, Cahifornia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California



- nccﬁ’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCODARPODRATIEDTD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf December 24, 1991
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 411213518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 01354860

Date Collected: 12/10/81

Date Received: 12/16/91

Client Sample ID: W-8-MW 14

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/19/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 71 12/19/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/19/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 0.5 12/19/91
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 12/19/91
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.28 12/203/91
Date Extracted 12/17/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minnaapalis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportursty Emplayer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Flonda Asheville, North Caroiina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco. California Pittsburgh, Pennsytyania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Cokrade

Los Angeles, California



- Qcc“’” REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NC OARPOIAATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Resna/Applied Geosystems December 24, 1991

41674 Christy Street PACE Project Number: 411213518
Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: Mr. Rasmi Aljurf

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0135451

Date Collected: 12/10/91

Date Received: 12/16/91

Client Sample ID: W-8-MW 15

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/18/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015) ug/L 50 1600 12/18/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 12/18/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 14 12/18/91
Toluene ug/L 0.5 1.1 12/18/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 66 12/18/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 9.8 12/18/91
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel o mg/L 0.050 0.30 12/18/91
Date Extracted 12/17/91
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive DHices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnescta Chariotte, Narth Carolina An Equai Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94849 Tampa, Florida Ashevilla, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 iowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisco, Gakifornia Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Las Angales, California



. ncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPIORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf QUALITY CONTROL DATA December 24, 1991

Page 12 PACE Project Number: 411213518

Client Reference: Exxan 7-3006

TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Batch: 70 08675
Samples: 70 0135451, 70 0135460, 70 0135478, 70 0135486, 70 0135494
70 0135508, 70 0135516, 70 0135524, 70 0135532, 70 0135540
70 0135559

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MOL Blank
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup]
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg /L 0.050 1.00 57% 58% 1%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Digitat Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapokis, Minnesota Charintte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94945 Tamgpa, Florida Asheville, North Carclina
TEL: 415-863-6100 towa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415.883-2673 San Francisco, Catifornia Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Calorado

Los Angeles, California
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INCORPORATIETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Page 13
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 08585
Samples: 70 0135451

MeTHOD BLANK:

December 24, 1991
PACE Project Number: 411213518

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupi

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 309 108% 104% 3%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 85% 85% 0%
Toluene ug,/L 0.5 40.0 90%  G91% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 90%  91% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 94%  95% 1%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caralina An Equal Gpportunity Empiover

Movata, CA 94949 Tamga, Florida Asheville, Narth Carolina

TEL: 415-883.6100 lowa City, lowz New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisca, California Pittsburgh, Pennsyivanis

Karsas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, Caiifornia

Denver, Colorado
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I NCDRARPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF CUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Page 14

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 08590
Samples: 70 0135532, 70 0135540, 70 0135559

METHOD BLANK:

Dacember 24, 1991
PACE Project Number: 411213518

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupl
MDL Value Recv Recv RPD

PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 323 103% 103% 0%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 90% 104% 14%
Toluene ug/tL 0.5 40.0 90% 104% 14%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 90% 103% 13%
Aylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 90% 103% 13%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnasata Ghariotte, North Carelina An Equal Dppartunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New Yark

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisce, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvema

l Parameter Units

Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeies, California

Denver, Golorado



a ncc’f‘ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INGCORPODRATELD
THE ASSURANCE OF CUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf QUALITY CONTROL DATA December 24, 1991
Page 15 PACE Project Number: 411213518

{lient Reference: Exxon 7-3006
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 08630
Samples: 70 0135460, 70 0135508, 70 0135516, 70 0135524

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup]

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {(EPA 8015) ug/L 50 323 100% 100% 0%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 90% 104% 14%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 91% 103% 12%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 90% 102% 12%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 93% 104% 11%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Mot detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
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Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 08688

METHOD BLANK:
Parameter
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Samples: 70 0135478, 70 0135486, 70 0135494

Units

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

December 24, 1991
PACE Project Number: 411213518

Method
MOL Biank
50 ND
0.5 ND
0.5 ND
0.5 ND
0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Tampa, Florids
iowa City, lowa

San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, Lalifornia

Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pistsburgh, Pennsyivania
Danver, Colorado

Reference Dup?

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 323 98% 103% &%
Benzene oug/L 0.5 40.0 86% B84% 2%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 86% 95k 9%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 88% 96% 8%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 91% 100% 9%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
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